

**FIRST SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR
GAZETTE**

No. 3529 of 20 April, 2006



I ASSENT,
FRANCIS RICHARDS,
GOVERNOR.

20th April, 2006.



GIBRALTAR

No. 5 of 2006

AN ORDINANCE to amend the Collections Ordinance.

ENACTED by the Legislature of Gibraltar.

Title.

1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Collections (Amendment) Ordinance 2006 and comes into operation when published in the Gazette.

Amendments to the Collections Ordinance.

2.(1) The Collections Ordinance is amended in accordance with the provisions of this section.

(2) In section 2(1) insert the following definition above “charitable purpose”–

“Authority” means the Chief Secretary or such other person as the Minister may from time to time designate by notice in the Gazette;”

(3) In section 2(1) underneath the definition of “licence” insert the following definition–

“Minister” means the Minister with responsibility for public finances;

(4) In sections 4(1), (2), (3), (3)(f), (4) and (6) delete the words “Commissioner of Police” and substitute “Authority”.

(5) In sections 4(4) and (6) delete the word “Governor” where it appears and substitute “Minister”.

(6) In section 6 after “police officer” insert “and any other person designated by the Minister”.

(7) In section 7–

(i) in subsection (1) delete the figure “of £100” and substitute “at level 2 on the standard scale”;

(ii) in subsection (2) delete the figure “of £5” and substitute “at level 1 on the standard scale”;

- (iii) in subsection (2) delete the figure “of £25” and substitute “at level 2 on the standard scale”;
 - (iv) in subsection (3) delete the figure “of £100” and substitute “at level 2 on the standard scale”;
 - (v) in subsection (4) delete the figure “of £5” and substitute “at level 1 on the standard scale”; and
 - (vi) in subsection (5) delete the figure “of £100” and substitute “at level 1 on the standard scale”.
- (8) In sections 8(1) and (2)(e) delete “Governor” and substitute “Minister”.
- (9) In Sections 8(2)(b) and (e) delete “Commissioner of Police” and substitute “Authority”.
- (10) In section 10 delete “Governor” and substitute “Minister”.

Passed by the Gibraltar House of Assembly on the 6th day of April, 2006.

D. J. REYES,
Clerk to the Assembly.

**Printed by the Gibraltar Chronicle Limited
Printing Office, 2, Library Gardens,
Government Printers for Gibraltar,
Copies may be purchased at 6, Convent Place, Price £0.40p.**